

Nos. 15-1071 and 16-1042 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NEW ENGLAND POWER GENERATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner in No. 15-1071,

EXELON CORPORATION,

Petitioner in No. 16-1042,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF

Ashley C. Parrish
David G. Tewksbury
Paul Alessio Mezzina
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

INITIAL BRIEF: September 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

GLOSSARY v

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Commission’s Prior Orders Did Not Prevent Petitioners
from Challenging the Zero-Price Offer Requirement. 6

II. The Commission Has Not Explained Why the Price
Suppression Caused by the Zero-Price Offer Requirement Is
Not Unduly Discriminatory..... 12

III. The Commission Has Not Explained Why the Price
Suppression Caused by the Zero-Price Offer Requirement Is
Not Unjust and Unreasonable..... 20

IV. The Commission Cannot Reconcile the Orders Below with Its
Precedent Concerning the PJM Market..... 27

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	10
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	27
* <i>BNP Paribas Energy Trading GP v. FERC</i> , 743 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11, 13, 25
* <i>BP Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , No. 15-1205, 2016 WL 3853870 (D.C. Cir. July 15, 2016)	12
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2015)	9
* <i>Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 633 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9, 13
* <i>Edison Mission Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	26
<i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	21
<i>Grand Council of Crees (of Quebec) v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Iberdola Renewables, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 597 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>New Eng. Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7, 15
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010)	6
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	21
* <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	11
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	26
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958)	22
* <i>West Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Wisc. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21
Statutes	
* 16 U.S.C. § 824d	18
* 16 U.S.C. § 824e	18
Administrative Cases	
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2015)	28

<i>Devon Power LLC,</i> 115 FERC ¶ 61,340 (2006).....	6
<i>Exelon Corp. v. ISO New Eng. Inc.,</i> 150 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2015).....	11, 26, 27
<i>Exelon Corp. v. ISO New Eng. Inc.,</i> 154 FERC ¶ 61,005 (2016).....	1, 19, 20, 27
<i>ISO New Eng., Inc.,</i> 135 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011).....	10
<i>ISO New Eng. Inc.,</i> 147 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2014).....	7, 8, 14, 17, 24, 27
<i>ISO New Eng. Inc.,</i> 150 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2015).....	8
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006).....	12
<i>New Eng. Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. ISO New Eng., Inc.,</i> 150 FERC ¶ 61,064 (2015).....	11
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 128 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2009).....	4, 5, 12, 27, 29, 30, 32
<i>Settlement Intervals & Shortage Pricing in Markets Operated by Reg’l Transmission Orgs. & Indep. Sys. Operators,</i> 155 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2016).....	24
